
n n 

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C. OR\G r b! AL 
A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

900 COMERICA BUIWINO 
KALAMAZOO. MICHIGAN 490074752 

TELEPHONE I6161 381-8844 
FAX 16161 349-8525 

GEORGE H .  LENNON 
JOHN 1. PETERS. JR. 
DAW0 0 .  CROCKER 
HAROLD E. FISCHER. JR. 
LAWRENCE M. BRENTON 
GORDON C. MILLER 

t Also .dmmBd In Iowa 
t Also admined In Calilomla and North Carolina 
t t A l i o  aamlned In New Yort. IllinOll and Wuhlnpfon. D.C. 

BLAKE 0. CROCKER 
ROBERT M. TAYLOR 
PATRICK D. CROCKER 
ANDREW J. VORBRlCHt 
N l C O L m E  0. HAHNt 
ROBERT 0. LENNONtt 

OF COUNSEL 
VINCENT T. EARLY 

THOMPSON BENNEll 

JOSEPH J. BURGIE 
11sm - 13su 

September 8, 1999 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Administration 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Cunter Building 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Amended Response of Accutel Communications to Order to Show Cause 

Enclosed please find six copies of our Amended Response to Order to Show Cause. This 
Amendment is  being filed in order to correct typographical errors contained in the original 
Response of September 7, 1999. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C. 
A 



n h 

BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Order to Show Cause 
Proceedings Against Accutel 
communications for Unlawful 
Billing Practices in Violation 
of Section 364.10(1) and 
Section 364.604(2), F.S. and 
Insufficient Management 
Capability pursuant to Section 
364.337(3), F.S. 

Docket No. 981488 TI 
Order No. PSC-00-1619-SC-TI 

Amended 
Response of Accutel Communications, Inc. 

To Order to Show Cause Issued August 18. 1999 

NOW COMES Accutel Communications, Inc., ("Accutel") and, in Response to the 
Order to Show Cause issued August 18, 1999, respectfully represents as follows: 

1. In December, 1997, Accutel entered into an Agreement with 
Telecommunications Service Center, a Florida corporation, ("TSC"), which provided that TSC 
would assume all billing and collection functions on behalf of Accutel. As part of that 
Agreement, a Third Party Payment Agreement was executed by Accutel, TSC and OAN 
Services, Inc. A copy of the Third Party Payment Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1. 

2. By virtue of the terms of Exhibit 1, TSC received all the billing proceeds from 
Accutel's billings from OAN. 

3. The terms of Exhibit 1 continued in effect until Accutel and TSC entered into 
Amendment Number One to the Third Party Agreement on or about May 7, 1998. 
Amendment Number One is  attached as Exhibit 2. 

4. Although Accutel and TSC executed Exhibit 2 on or about May 7, 1998, OAN 
did not execute the Amendment at that time and the Amendment did not become effective 
until signed by OAN. 

L 

5. Under the initial arrangement between Accutel and TSC, TSC was given access 
to Accutel's data as contained in the data bank of OAN. 

6. TSC was not cut off from the OAN data bank until about mid-June, 1998. 

7. With access to Accutel's data in the OAN data banks, TSC was able to enter 
billing information to OAN without the knowledge of Accutel. 



n n 

8. Accutel did not learn of the continued access to its data in the OAN data base 
until mid-June, 1998, at which time it caused OAN to stop allowing TSC access. 

9: In the Spring of 1998, Accutel entered into agreements with certain calling card 
companies to bill their charges and to provide carrier service when the calling cards were 
used. 

10. Among the calling card companies for which Accutel became the billing agent 
in the Spring of 1998 were Estate Planning Services, Inc., d/b/a EPS Telecom, Public 
Communications, Inc., and American Network, Inc. 

11. Copies of the calling card billing agreements between Accutel and Public 
Communications, Inc., and Accutel and American Network, Inc., are attached as Exhibits 3 
and 4, respectively. 

12. The calling cards distributed by EPS and Public Communications ("PT") and 
American Network, Inc., ("AmerNet") contained a monthly recurring fee of $4.95 and a one 
time activation fee of $4.95. Usage charges for the long distance charges incurred by use of 
the card were to be billed monthly by Accutel. 

13. All of the billing for the foregoing, including activation fees, monthly recurring 
charges and usage charges was to be done for Accutel by TSC through OAN Services. 

14. At the same time as it was acting as a billing agent for the calling card 
companies, Accutel continued to be a reseller of long distance services to customers who 
designated Accutel as their primary interexchange carrier. 

15. With respect to the calling card companies, Accutel was a billing agent, billing 
the card companies' charges to their customers, and in such cases the customers did not 
change their long distance carriers and no PIC charges were made or contemplated. 

16. In the following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
in the 171 complaintsallegingcrammingagainst Accutel, Accutel was actingasa billingagent 
for a calling card company. 

Billing Number 

4074538516 
561 7905432 
561 7954286 
4078601976 
941 3790895 
941 922 5058 
8506565468 
561 791 1522 

Calling Card ComDany 
i 

EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 

-2- 



305 682-0725 
561 968 8878 
561 968 0710 
4076684941 
4076688068 

3059495889 
407 253 61 96 
407 380 1772 
305 891 0871 
407 574 2967 
850871 3609 
904 743 9835 
81 3 907 9566 
904 734 9232 
4078604238 
4073234925 
81 3 872 8752 
9547977726 
8509264659 
813 9898037 
3052318689 
850 747 8935 
4078868611 
561 6879675 
8508628808 
4079579422 
941 983 8041 
9545845655 
561 7760040 
4072778044 
850 513 3178 
561 795 8874 
561 7464788 
561 588 7573 
904 734 4830 
561 686 7039 
561 622 5014 
561 964 1666 
8509130663 
9545258463 
3052359376 
561 798 2109 
561 7858960 
3053250876 

941 763-1795 

EPS 
E PS 
E PS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
E PS c 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
PT 

-3- 



h 

3052534842 
4073495776 
3052518703 

3052524726 
561 6274558 
4073226427 
561 3690693 
407 574 7372 
4078603602 
850 271 9555 
305 5532628 
4075745120 
407 321 5177 
561 743 2972 

352 796-6484 

8506383889 
3524294688 
561 793 6755 
561 626 5900 
904 752 631 3 
561 465 4726 
941 424 0433 
305 889 1762 
904441 1367 
561 9679961 
941 637 8646 
9546806102 
954431 7384 
904 756 7896 
561 966 9799 
813 719 7153 
904 355 4887 
9044553902 
305 233 8772 
954 704 0351 
352860 1623 
305 a58 7292 

a50 5620012 

904 789 5782 
904 445 941 7 

4079521837 
9046778575 
9549876775 
561 966 9799 
904 441 1367 

EPS 
PT 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 

L 

-4- 



n n 

561 966 9524 
941 732 7737 
3059496267 
561 6894994 
941 9544036 
4078238020 
954 722 3514 
9549833325 
3523314837 
561 879 0177 
9544362076 
561 879 0030 
4072380803 
4078602500 
813 866 8877 
407 671 3190 
561 287 11 92 
561 687 3736 
850 271 1748 
561 5472494 
561 471 1074 
561 793 3274 
561 5640764 
561 7958874 
8138946434 
941 993 41 11 
561 478 1366 
3526831129 
561 744 5111 
9414828015 
305 770 171 7 
954 739 4378 
305 571 9676 
561 7904639 
561 733 4672 
407 699 961 0 
9414530996 
561833 9698 
941 7299437 
561 967 7244 
941 7464560 
954 763 5024 

E PS 
EPS 
PT 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
AmerNet 
EPS 
E PS 
E PS 
E PS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 
PT 
PT 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
E PS 
E PS 
E PS 
EPS 
EPS 
EPS 

c 

17. The following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
show usage or charges by Accutel without any indication that Accutel was the billing agent 

-5- 



n h 

for calling card companies, i.e. a switch of the customers primary interexchange carrier to 
Accutel and the billing of usage charges or monthly service charges in accord with Accutel’s 
tariffs: 

Billing Number 

561 589 0825 
8642354827 
8642690403 
813 6770294 
8135252324 
8139601274 
9545669797 
813 3980067 
813 6534555 
305 274 1956 
941 355 5245 

18. The following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs 
show no charges billed by or in behalf of Accutel: 

Billine. Number 

305 6382020 
608362 7777 
813 752 8378 
8139781346 

19. The remaining Billing Numbers not discussed above consist of accounts 
attributable to TSC which were inserted into the Accutel billing process without permission. 
TSC was having internal problems in the Spring of 1998 and this resulted in many erroneous 
billings being processed by TSC as the billing agent for Accutel. An example of the problems 
recurring at TSC at this time is  set forth in Exhibit 5 attached. 

20. The information utilized to establish the billing agent relationship with respect 
to specific Billing Numbers was taken from the information provided by OAN Services, Inc., 
to Louis J. Yambor, Regulatory Analyst, Florida Public Service Commission Qn December 17, 
1998, which Accutel obtained during a deposition of Ronald Evans, OAN Services, in late 
August 1999. 

21. Part of the evidence relied upon by the Commission in its Order to Show Cause 
is  stated to be that Accutel has provided credits or refunds in 155 of the 171 alleged cramming 
violations. 

22. The fact that Accutel was diligent and attempted to handle the grievances of the 

-6- 



calling card customers is  in no way evidence of cramming by Accutel who was the billing 
agent for the calling card companies, any more than OAN’s actions in crediting all of the 155 
calling card customers is  evidence that OAN committed cramming violations by billing the 
calling card companies’ charges. 

23. With respect to the calling card customers Accutel performed as a billing agent 
just as OAN was a billing agent. 

24. With respect to the customers that Accutel switched to i t s  long distance service, 
the monthly service charge by Accutel was pursuant to its tariffs and required to be charged 
to its customers. 

25. During the period in question, there was no legal requirement that billing 
companies require calling card companies to provide evidence or proof of authorization for 
the issuance of a telephone calling card. 

WHEREFORE, Accutel requests that the Commission find that it did not violate Section 
364.1011) or Section 364.604(2), F.S. and to further find that Accutel did not violate Section 
364.337(3), F.S.; and, 

Accutel further requests that the Order to Show Cause heretofore issued against it be 
d i sm i ssed. 

Dated: September 8, 1999 

ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
By: EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C. 

900 Comerica Building 
Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
(616) 381-8844 

-7- 



TfJxRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT 

This Third Party Payment Agrecmmt (this "Agrwmcnt") is entered into this 16" day of 
December, 1997 between Payee ("Telecomunications Service C a d ' ) ,  a Florida corporatios 
with offices at 412 E. Madison Street, Suite 1200, Tampa, FL 33602 , O h l  Senrica, hc.e 
("OAN"), a Texas corponfion whose phcipal business address is 9255 Corbin Avenue, 
Northridge, California 91324, and Customer (''Noflel, Inc."), a Florida corporation whose principal 
place ofbusiness is I060 S. F e d d  Hwy, Suite 4 Dekay B-4 FL 23444. 

WHEREAS, Customer has entered into an agecment with Payee or has incurred a p a p e n t  
obligation to Payee; and 

WHEREAS, Customer and Payee desire to have OAN S e n b s  &-e payments directly to 
Payee on behalfof Customer ; and 

NOW THEF?EFORE, in considedon of the above reciraIs and the mutual covenan0 and 
conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. 
conditions and limi@iions stated below): 

Cnstomds payment obli@on shall be made by the following method (subject to the 

(a) OAN agrees to remit k t l y  to Payee during the tcrm of this .4gceement dl of the 
Available Funds (as de&& below). For purposes hereof, "Available Funds" mcans the amount of 
fun& required to be remitted to Customer by OAN pursuant to the Bil- S d c a  Agreement; 
pmvide& tbat any charges, fa, expenses. and other amounts payable to OM, pursuant to the 
Billing Setvices Agreement or under the Account purchase Agreement dated January 1, 1997 
beween OAN and Customer shall in no event constitute Available Funds. 

2. Customer age= to indemnify and hold Payee harmless h m  any liability, damages or costs 
incurred, arising out of or relating to the lawful exercise by Payee of its rights under this 
Agreensnt 

3. Payee and Customer achowldge and a p e  that OAN shall have no obiigation or Iiabiliry 
hereunder whatsoever (as a guaranior or othawise) resulting firom or arising out of the failure of 
any party hereto to comply with the rems of &is Agreement. Customer and Payee hereby agrees to 
indemnifv and hold harmless OAN, its employees, agents, representatives, and affiliates 
(collectively, the " O m  Indemnitees"), ffom any claim, action, lawsuit, loss, liability. damages, or 
COSTS (including, wirhout limitation. anorney's fees and expenses) [collectively '*Damages"] 

! jpty-sc 12/16/97 

9 / Z  3 3 W d  
SHJIAXHS NUO'YOXld E 0 . 1 1  66-61 



Umatened ~ a i n s t ,  or innuTed by, any OAN Indemnitee relating to or arising out of such OAN 
Inderrmitee's perfomance (or failure to perfosm) under this A m e n t  other than Dxmges relating 
to or arising out of OAN Indemnitee's gross negligence or Willful misconduct. 

4. Customa at the time of execution of this Agreement, vmrans and reprkem to Payee, that 
(a) the execution, delivery and perfomance of this Agreemat has been duly authorized by all 

necessary corporate action on its part and is not in c0nfEct with its charter or bylaws, or any statute, 
judpmt, decree, rule or regulation binding upon it, and does not constitute a breech of or dehult 
under any indenme, con- or agreement by which it is bound; (b) no consent or approval of any 
trustee or holder of any indebtedness or obligation, and no consent or approval of; or taking of any 
other a d o n  with respect 10, and governmental authority is necessary for execution, delivery, or 
pRfbnnance of this &reemen< (c) this Agreement is legal, valid, binding, and enforceable against 
it in accordance with its terms. subjczt to enforcement limitations imposed by d e s  of q+ty or by 
ban)rmptcy or similar laws; (d) it is a corporation validly existing md in good standing &der the 
laws of the jurisdiction of its inmtporation and it has adequate corporate power to enter into and 
pesform this Agrement; and (e) thae are no actions, suits or prcceedings pending or, to its 
knowledge thrraened against or aff&g it in any court or before any governmental commission, 
board or authority which, if adversely det&ei, will have a materially adverse effect on its 
ability to perform its obligations. 

5. This Agrement shall automatidly terminate on January 1,2000, or without any action on 
the part of any party hereto upon the effectiveness of the termination of the Billing SaVices 
Agreement or the Account Purchase Agreement. Notwithstanding the foresoing, the provisions of 
paragraph 2 and 3, above, shall sunive any such termination. 

6. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto. and their respedve valid, 
legal representatives, successors and assigns; however, neither OAN nor Customer shall have the 
right to assign its obiigations under rhis Agement without the written consent of Payee, which 
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld No assignment by Payee of its rights and obligations 
hereunder shall be effective until such time as notice thereof is delivered tn each of OAN aid 
Customer. 

- 
1 .  If legal proceedings are initiated to enforce any ierm or condition of this Agreemen4 the 
prevailing party, as determind by a court of cornpetmr jurisdiction, shall be entitled to reasonable 
arromey's fees and costs h m  any party which did not prevail in such proceedings. The governing 
law of this Agreement shall be that of California, and the jurisdiction for any proceeding hereunder 
shall be the state and federal cows of the metropolitan Los h g e l s  area 

S. Wherever one party is permitted or required to give notice to mother party hereunder, such 
notice will be deemed given if actually delivered or on [he third day after posting, if mailed by fmt- 

1/116!97 1 jpry-tsc 

9 / E  3 5 W d  



h 

class, postage prepaid, and addressed to the party receiving such notice at its address set forth in the 
first paragraph of this Agreement. Any party may at any time change its address for notification 
purposes by notifying the other party in Writing as provided in this paragraph 8 setting forth the 
new address and the date on which it will become effective. 

9. 
other than Payee, OAN, and Customer. 

N o m  in this Agreement may be relied upon, or is intended for the benefit of, any party 

10. This Ageement Cdnstitutes the entire agpernent among the parties with respect to the 
subject ma= hereof and there are no u n d m d i n g s  or agreements among the parties which are 
not rully expressed herein. No amendment of this Agreement shall be effective unless performed in 
a writing signed by the parties hereto. 

This Agreement is effective as of  this 16" day of December, 1997. 

OAN Services. hc.a 

By: Y 

/ / /  

Title: de PA€% 

:?i16/97 



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT 
DATED DECEMBER 18,1697 

E M E N  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE CENTER. 

NORTEL, INC. AND 
OAN SERVICES INC (THE "AGREEMENr) 

WHEREAS, Cultomer and Payee, as both tom6 am defined in fha Agrwmont, desk 
0 terminate the payment by OAN to Payee of all Av.UaMe Funds. as provldod in tho 
Agreomont 

NOW, THEREFORE. the partk agne as f d h :  

9.  
thle Amendment. OAN shall -the romktarm of Available Funds to Papa punuant 
m the Billing Services Agreement Account Purchase Aomment  dated Janwy 1, 
1897, and tho Agnemanl. 

2. Ail olher tams and cendltknr or me AgnOment 8hpII m m i n  h full force and 
effect. In the wont of a conflict b8two.n Uiir Amondmant and the AQrPotnPnt, the 
Amendment shall prevail 

C-or and Peym hereby i n a M  OAN that effective with the execution of 

Payee: 

By: 

Title: 

By: 

Title: v . 4  ?@\,L b 



-99 14-39. 
n 



Diimtnmt ol NRC Fee (ActiMllon CIWw) 
$1 65 To ACCUTEL 
S3,XJ To ANI 





M. C i  Stone 
May 8,1998 - 

TSCI and Afcutel have b&n warking tngecher to e v q  cu~umcr  insviry 
aMhg out ofthis unsomrruda rcf of dmmamms. TSCI Wormsmcrhsrrhsy havernpaid or 
credited may inquiring arrtoma rhc full amounf of his or hcr call(s), withour question I 
persasally believe. i t5  *biprtunt to note fhatthesc eunlomefl all lcgitimamly uscd and badfld 
from the long distance s&. TSCI inimds to continue this mimb'mepcnt pmcesr in the event 
hat additional inquiries aie d v e d .  


